

Appeal Nos. 18-1323, -1325

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

LONNY E. BALEY, et al., JOHN ANDERSON FARMS, INC., et al.,
Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES, PACIFIC COAST FEDERATION OF FISHERMEN'S
ASSOCIATIONS,
Defendants - Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
The Honorable Marian Blank Horn
in Case No. 1:01-cv-00591-MBH*

**CORRECTED AMICUS BRIEF OF NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE
COUNCIL IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

John D. Echeverria
c/o Vermont Law School
164 Chelsea Street
South Royalton, VT 05068
Telephone: 802-831-1386
Facsimile: 802-831-1140
E-Mail: jecheverria@vermontlaw.edu

Attorney for *Amicus*
Natural Resources Defense Council

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

_____ v. _____

Case No. _____

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTIFICATION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Appellants Failed to Establish a Physical Taking by Showing that the Government Either Occupied or Appropriated Their Private Property.	3
II. The Court’s 2008 <i>Casitas</i> Decision Does Not Resolve What Takings Test Applies in this Case.	15
III. The Claims Court Erred in Reading <i>Hudson County</i> to Support a <i>Per Se</i> Physical Takings Test.	22
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<i>Page</i>
<i>Block v. Hirsch</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921)	27
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. United States</i> , 296 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003)	6
<i>Casitas Municipal Water District v. United States</i> , 76 Fed. Cl. 100 (2007)	17
<i>Casitas Mun. Water Dist. v. United States</i> , 102 Fed. Cl. 443 (2011)	20
<i>Casitas Municipal Warder District v. United States</i> , 543 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Casitas Mun. Water Dist. v. United States</i> , 556 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Casitas Mun. Water Dist. v. United States</i> , 708 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	20, 21
<i>CRV Enterprises, Inc. v. United States</i> , 626 F.3d 1241 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	3, 4, 11, 12
<i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963)	8, 14, 15
<i>Goldblatt v. Hempstead</i> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962)	14

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)	6
<i>Hudson County Water Co. v. McCarter</i> , 209 U.S. 349 (1908)	<i>passim</i>
<i>International Paper Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 399 (1931)	14, 15
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	10
<i>Klamath Irrigation District v. United States</i> , 129 Fed Cl. 722 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lingle v. Chevron USA Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	4, 6, 10
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	5, 7, 12
<i>Love Terminal Partners, L.P. v. United States</i> , 889 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	4
<i>McCarter v. Hudson County Water Co.</i> , 70 N.J. Eq. 695 (N. J. Ct of Errors and Appeals 1906)	24
<i>Miller v. Schoene</i> , 276 U.S. 272 (1928)	13
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)	5
<i>Noble State Bank v. Haskell</i> , 219 U.S. 104 (1911)	27

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	7
<i>Norther. Transp. Co. City of Chicago</i> , 88 U.S. 635 (1878)	12
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	5
<i>Pennsylvania Coal v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	5, 25
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	4, 14, 26
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay & Miss. Canal Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1871)	7
<i>Reg'l Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	13
<i>Seiber v. United States</i> , 364 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	10
<i>St. Bernard Parish Government v. United States</i> , 887 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska, ex rel. Douglas</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982)	26
<i>Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage District v. United States</i> , 49 Fed Cl. 313 (2001)	16
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preserv. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg. Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	<i>passim</i>

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Central Eureka Mining Co.</i> , 357 U.S. 155 (1958)	14
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	6
<i>United States v. Gerlach Live Stock Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 725 (1950)	14, 15
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	5, 6, 14

Articles

John Leshy, A Conversation about Takings and Water Rights, 83 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 1985 (2005).	8
Josh Patashnik, Physical Takings, Regulatory Takings, and Water Rights, 51 <i>Santa Clara L. Rev.</i> 365 (2011)	27
William Treanor, Jam for Justice Holmes: Reassessing the Significance of <i>Mahon</i> , 86 <i>Geo. L. J.</i> 813(1998)	28
